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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or 
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.
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ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020 Change

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) %

Revenue (RMB’000) 45,032,091 36,819,775 22

Profit attributable to the equity holders of  
 the Company (RMB’000) 2,381,136 2,296,753 4

Earnings per share
 Basic (RMB cents) 23.60 24.73 (5)

 Diluted (RMB cents) 23.59 24.70 (4)

Total sales volume (Units) (Note 2) 630,237 530,446 19

As at 30  
June 2021

As at 31  
December 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Total assets (RMB’000) 108,799,325 110,815,729 (2)

Equity attributable to the equity holders of  
 the Company (RMB’000) 65,012,099 63,631,114 2

Net assets per share attributable to the equity  
 holders of the Company (RMB) 6.62 6.48 2

Notes:

1.	 At a meeting of the Board held on 18 August 2021, the Board resolved not to pay an interim dividend 
to the Company’s shareholders (2020: Nil).

2.	 While the total sales volume does not correlate directly to the revenue the Group recognises during a 
particular period as it includes all sales volume of the Group’s 50%-owned joint venture namely 領克投
資有限公司 (LYNK & CO Investment Co., Ltd.) on a 100% consolidated basis, the Board believes it is 
more indicative of the underlying demand of the Group’s vehicles.
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INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Geely Automobile Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is 
pleased to announce the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) 
for the six months ended 30 June 2021. These interim results have been reviewed by the Company’s 
Audit Committee, comprising solely the independent non-executive directors, one of whom chairs the 
committee, and the Company’s auditor, Grant Thornton Hong Kong Limited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 3 45,032,091 36,819,775
Cost of sales (37,273,044) (30,518,177)

  

Gross profit 7,759,047 6,301,598
Other income 4 800,410 670,880
Distribution and selling expenses (2,554,189) (2,189,590)
Administrative expenses, excluding share-based 

payments (3,246,377) (2,670,328)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (4,479) (4,213)
Share-based payments (640,601) (2,428)
Finance income, net 5(a) 100,735 88,523
Share of results of associates 20,428 22,092
Share of results of joint ventures 12 685,664 423,606

  

Profit before taxation 5 2,920,638 2,640,140
Taxation 6 (511,550) (320,194)

  

Profit for the period 2,409,088 2,319,946
  

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 2,381,136 2,296,753
Non-controlling interests 27,952 23,193

  

Profit for the period 2,409,088 2,319,946
  

Earnings per share
Basic 8 RMB23.60 cents RMB24.73 cents

  

Diluted 8 RMB23.59 cents RMB24.70 cents
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit for the period 2,409,088 2,319,946

Other comprehensive income/(expense):
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

– Notes receivable at fair value through other comprehensive  
  income
  Change in fair value 15,152 –
  Income tax effect (1,800) –

– Share of other comprehensive expense of joint venture, net  
  of related income tax (27,267) –

– Exchange differences on translation of financial statements  
  of foreign operations 25,381 (94,971)

  

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period, net 
of tax 11,466 (94,971)

  

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,420,554 2,224,975
  

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 2,392,049 2,202,605
Non-controlling interests 28,505 22,370

  

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,420,554 2,224,975
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 26,317,310 26,574,279
Intangible assets 10 18,303,872 18,610,115
Land lease prepayments 3,005,688 3,042,911
Goodwill 42,806 42,806
Interests in associates 11 567,390 494,498
Interests in joint ventures 12 8,967,049 9,194,017
Trade and other receivables 14 734,507 952,356
Deferred tax assets 1,116,549 970,011

  

59,055,171 59,880,993
  

Current assets
Inventories 13 3,947,845 3,690,631
Trade and other receivables 14 25,800,383 27,868,232
Income tax recoverable 79,776 224,608
Pledged bank deposits 116,507 174,422
Bank balances and cash 19,799,643 18,976,843

  

49,744,154 50,934,736
  

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 37,875,318 41,516,307
Lease liabilities 36,766 30,380
Income tax payable 489,961 340,190

  

38,402,045 41,886,877
  

Net current assets 11,342,109 9,047,859
  

Total assets less current liabilities 70,397,280 68,928,852
  



- 5 -

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 18 179,740 179,672
Perpetual capital securities 19 3,413,102 3,413,102
Reserves 61,419,257 60,038,340

  

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 65,012,099 63,631,114
Non-controlling interests 557,360 582,152

  

Total equity 65,569,459 64,213,266
  

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 639,134 385,557
Bonds payable 16 1,933,153 1,949,735
Lease liabilities 13,982 11,915
Bank borrowings 17 1,937,220 1,959,750
Deferred tax liabilities 304,332 408,629

  

4,827,821 4,715,586
  

70,397,280 68,928,852
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 2,920,638 2,640,140
Adjustments for non-cash items 3,111,578 2,058,095

  

Operating profit before working capital changes 6,032,216 4,698,235
Net changes in working capital (1,445,582) (7,104,704)

  

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 4,586,634 (2,406,469)
Income taxes paid (469,582) (831,689)

  

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 4,117,052 (3,238,158)
  

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,881,642) (588,191)
Additions of intangible assets (1,776,131) (1,871,040)
Additions of land lease prepayments (56) –
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries in previous 

year – 507,135
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 159,136 18,537
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets 117,471 –
Change in pledged bank deposits 57,915 6,766
Additional/initial capital injection in an associate (50,087) (490)
Interest received 286,557 96,769

  

Net cash used in investing activities (3,086,837) (1,830,514)
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Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (65,068) –
Distribution paid on perpetual capital securities 7 (63,697) (71,412)
Proceeds from issuance of shares upon exercise of 

share options 18(a) 24,104 172,068
Proceeds from issuance of shares upon placement 18(b) – 5,937,136
Payment of lease liabilities (19,391) (19,046)
Interest paid (60,663) (67,518)

  

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (184,715) 5,951,228
  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 845,500 882,556
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

period 18,976,843 19,281,216
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (22,700) 10,451

  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
period, represented by bank balances and cash 19,799,643 20,174,223
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NOTES

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report (the “Interim Financial Report”) has been prepared in accordance with the 
applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “SEHK”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 
(“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (“HKICPA”). It was authorised for issue on 18 August 2021.

The Interim Financial Report is presented in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB’000”), unless otherwise stated.

The Interim Financial Report does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 
financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company and its subsidiaries’ (together 
referred to as the “Group”) annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“HKFRSs”)

Amended HKFRSs that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Interim Financial 
Report are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2020, except for the adoption of the following amended HKFRSs effective as of 1 January 2021.

Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, 
HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued 
but not yet effective.

Except as mentioned below, the adoption of these amended HKFRSs had no material impact on how the 
results and financial position for the current and prior periods have been prepared and presented.
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Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16 “Interest Rate Benchmark 
Reform – Phase 2” (“Phase 2 Amendments”)

The Phase 2 Amendments provide practical relief from certain requirements in HKFRSs. These reliefs 
relate to modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities (measured at amortised costs) and lease 
contracts or hedging relationships triggered by a replacement of a benchmark interest rate in a contract 
with a new alternative benchmark risk-free rate.

The Group initially applied Phase 2 Amendments on 1 January 2021 and applied the amendments 
retrospectively. However, in accordance with the exceptions permitted in Phase 2 Amendments, the Group 
has elected not to restate the prior period to reflect the application of these amendments, including not 
providing additional disclosures for 2020.

Impact on measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

For changes in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows of financial assets and financial 
liabilities which are measured at amortised cost as a result of interest rate benchmark reform, the Group 
applies the practical expedient to account for these changes such that it will not derecognise the carrying 
amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and recognise an immediate gain or loss for changes 
solely arose from the interest rate benchmark reform, but will instead revise the effective interest rates 
of the financial assets and financial liabilities. A change in the basis for determining the contractual cash 
flows is required by interest rate benchmark reform if the following conditions are met:

•	 The change is necessary as a direct consequence of the interest rate benchmark reform; and

•	 The new basis for determining the contractual cash flows is economically equivalent to the previous 
basis (i.e. the basis immediately before the change).

The amendments do not have material impacts on the consolidated financial results and consolidated 
financial position as at 1 January 2021 and during the current period.
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Issued but not yet effective HKFRSs

At the date of authorisation of this Interim Financial Report, certain new and amended HKFRSs have 
been published but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Group.

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and related amendments2

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework4

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and  
HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 
Associate or Joint Venture3

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 20215

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and 
related amendments to Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (2020)2

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS 
Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies2

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates2

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 
Single Transaction2

Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended 
Use1

Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract1

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRS Standards 2018-20201

Accounting Guideline 5 (Revised) Merger Accounting for Common Control Combination4

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022
2	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
3	 Effective date not yet determined
4	 Effective for business combination/common control combination for which the acquisition/

combination date is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 
January 2022

5	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021

The directors anticipate that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the Group’s accounting policies 
for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new and 
amended HKFRSs that are expected to have impact on the Group’s accounting policies is provided below. 
Other new and amended HKFRSs are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s condensed 
consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2 “Disclosure of Accounting Policies”

The amendments to HKAS 1 require entities to disclose material accounting policy information instead of 
significant accounting policies in their financial statements. The amendments also provide some guidance 
on how material policy information are being identified and provide some examples of when accounting 
policy information is likely to be material.

In March 2021, HKICPA issued HKFRS Practice Statement 2 “Making Materiality Judgements” to 
provide entities with non-mandatory guidance on how to make materiality judgements when preparing 
their general purpose financial statements in accordance with HKFRSs. HKFRS Practice Statement 2 
was subsequently revised to provide guidance and examples on how to apply the concept of materiality 
to accounting policy disclosures.
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The amendments to HKAS 1 are effective for annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2023 
and are applied prospectively. Earlier application is permitted. Except for the disclosures of accounting 
policies may need to be revised to cope with the above changes, the directors expect that the amendments 
have no other material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue

Revenue represents sales of automobiles and automobile parts and components, provision of research 
and development and related technological support services and licensing of intellectual properties, net 
of value-added taxes (“VAT”) or related sales taxes and net of discounts. Revenue was mainly derived 
from customers located in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of  
HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”  
(“HKFRS 15”)

Disaggregated by major products/services
– Sales of automobiles and related services 39,312,044 33,720,437
– Sales of automobile parts and components 4,636,222 2,675,112
– Research and development and related technological support 

services 446,825 –
– Licensing of intellectual properties 637,000 424,226

  

45,032,091 36,819,775
  

Disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition
– At a point in time 44,507,265 36,819,775
– Over time 524,826 –

  

45,032,091 36,819,775
  

Segment information

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the executive directors of the Company 
collectively, who determine the operating segments of the Group and review the Group’s internal 
reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. All of the Group’s business operations 
relate to the production and sales of automobiles, automobile parts and related automobile components, 
provision of research and development and related technological support services and licensing of related 
intellectual properties with similar economic characteristics. Accordingly, the executive directors review 
the performance of the Group as a single business segment. No separate analysis of the segment results 
by reportable segment is necessary.
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4.	 OTHER INCOME

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Government grants and subsidies (note) 626,183 615,190
Gain on disposal of scrap materials 27,139 28,867
Net foreign exchange gain 35,862 –
Rental income 17,264 9,060
Storage income 7,068 –
Sundry income 86,894 17,763

  

800,410 670,880
  

Note:	Government grants and subsidies mainly related to cash subsidies from government in respect of 
operating and research and development activities which are either unconditional grants or grants 
with conditions having been satisfied.

5.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(a)	 Finance income and costs

Finance costs
Effective interest expense on bonds payable 1,658 1,826
Coupon expense on bonds payable 34,073 38,027
Interest on discounted notes receivable 86,074 –
Interest on lease liabilities 1,239 1,662
Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five 

years 25,971 27,981
  

149,015 69,496
  

Finance income
Bank and other interest income (249,750) (158,019)

  

Net finance income (100,735) (88,523)
  

(b)	 Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments) (note (a))
Salaries, wages and other benefits 2,111,412 2,150,748
Retirement benefit scheme contributions (note (b)) 177,957 119,331
Equity settled share-based payments 640,601 2,428

  

2,929,970 2,272,507
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Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(c)	 Other items
Depreciation (note (a)):
  – Owned assets 1,192,899 1,079,437
  – Right-of-use assets (including land lease prepayments) 76,523 58,302

  

Total depreciation 1,269,422 1,137,739
  

Amortisation of intangible assets (related to  
capitalised product development costs) 1,964,903 1,377,468

Research and development costs 339,677 343,909
Cost of inventories (note (a)) 36,880,884 30,518,177
Provision for inventories – 17,729
Lease charges on short term leases 10,537 10,370
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5,500 7,243
Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss (35,862) 162,610

  

Notes:

(a)	 Cost of inventories included RMB2,555,974,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB2,367,839,000) 
relating to staff costs and depreciation, which amounts were also included in the respective total 
amounts disclosed separately for each of these types of expenses.

(b)	 Due to the impact of Covid-19, a number of policies including the relief of social insurance have 
been promulgated by the government since February 2020 to expedite resumption of economic 
activities, which resulted in the relief of certain contributions to defined contribution scheme for 
the six months ended 30 June 2020.

6.	 TAXATION

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax:
– PRC enterprise income tax 748,707 417,315
– Under/(Over)-provision in prior years 15,478 (43,852)

  

764,185 373,463
Deferred tax (252,635) (53,269)

  

511,550 320,194
  

Hong Kong profits tax has not been provided as the Hong Kong incorporated companies within the Group 
had no estimated assessable profits in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020.
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The income tax provision of the Group in respect of its operations in the PRC has been calculated at the 
applicable tax rate on the estimated assessable profits for the period based on the existing legislation, 
interpretations and practises in respect thereof. The PRC enterprise income tax rate is 25% (six months 
ended 30 June 2020: 25%).

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, certain PRC subsidiaries of the Group obtained 
the High and New Technology Enterprises qualification. Accordingly, they enjoyed a preferential income 
tax rate of 15% for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020.

According to relevant laws and regulations promulgated by the State Administration of Taxation of the 
PRC that was effective from 2018, enterprises engaging in research and development activities were 
entitled to claim 175% of their research and development costs so incurred as tax deductible expenses 
when determining their assessable profits for the period up to 31 December 2020. With effect from 1 
January 2021, these entities are entitled to claim 200% of their research and development costs (“Super 
Deduction”). The Group made its best estimate for the Super Deduction to be claimed for the Group’s 
PRC subsidiaries in ascertaining their assessable profits for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020.

The share of results of associates and joint ventures in the condensed consolidated income statement is 
after income taxes accrued in the appropriate income tax jurisdictions.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

7.	 DIVIDENDS

During the current period, a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2020 of HK$0.20 (six months 
ended 30 June 2020: HK$0.25) per ordinary share, amounting to approximately RMB1,611,904,000 (six 
months ended 30 June 2020: RMB2,120,977,000), has been declared and approved by the shareholders at 
the annual general meeting of the Company. The 2020 final dividend was paid in July 2021 and reflected 
as dividends payable in this announcement.

In addition, the Company made a distribution on perpetual capital securities of RMB63,697,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2020: RMB71,412,000) to the securities holders during the six months ended 30 June 2021.

8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a)	 Basic earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share for the period is based on the profit for the period 
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of RMB2,317,439,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2020: RMB2,296,753,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 9,819,349,883 
shares (six months ended 30 June 2020: 9,288,710,418 shares), calculated as follows:
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Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the 
Company 2,381,136 2,296,753

Distribution paid on perpetual capital securities (63,697) –
  

Profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of 
the Company 2,317,439 2,296,753

  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Issued ordinary shares at 1 January (note 18) 9,816,626,540 9,166,997,540
Effect of share options exercised 2,723,343 38,839,950
Effect of shares issued upon placement – 82,872,928

  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June 9,819,349,883 9,288,710,418
  

(b)	 Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the period is based on the profit for the period 
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of RMB2,317,439,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2020: RMB2,296,753,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 9,824,357,024 
shares (six months ended 30 June 2020: 9,296,957,635 shares), calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (basic) at  
30 June 9,819,349,883 9,288,710,418

Effect of deemed issue of shares under the Company’s  
share option scheme (excluding those share options with 
anti-dilutive effect) 5,007,141 8,247,217

  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) at  
30 June 9,824,357,024 9,296,957,635
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9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The movements of the property, plant and equipment for the period/year are set out below:

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Net carrying amount
At the beginning of the period/year 26,574,279 27,070,318
Additions 1,139,810 2,903,047
Disposals/written off (164,636) (93,703)
Disposed of through disposal of subsidiaries – (1,046,559)
Depreciation (1,232,143) (2,258,824)

  

At the end of the period/year 26,317,310 26,574,279
  

The Group has obtained the right to use office and factory premises as well as plant and machinery 
through the tenancy agreements. The leases typically run on initial periods from one to three years. The 
Group makes fixed payments during the contract period. During the six months ended 30 June 2021, the 
total additions to right-of-use assets were RMB27,844,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMBNil).

As at 30 June 2021, the aggregate carrying amount of the Group’s right-of-use assets in relation to the 
buildings, plant and machinery are RMB57,304,000 (as at 31 December 2020: RMB68,704,000).

10.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The movements of the intangible assets for the period/year are set out below:

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Net carrying amount
At the beginning of the period/year 18,610,115 17,597,628
Additions 1,776,131 4,191,189
Disposals/written off (117,471) (28,594)
Amortisation (1,964,903) (3,150,108)

  

At the end of the period/year 18,303,872 18,610,115
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11.	 INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

As at 
30 June  

2021

As at 
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share of net assets 570,739 497,847
Impairment loss recognised (3,349) (3,349)

  

567,390 494,498
  

During the six months ended 30 June 2021, Closed Joint Stock Company BELGEE (“BELGEE”) effected an 
increase in registered capital whereby the Group and other investors injected additional capital to BELGEE 
amounting to Belarusian Ruble (“BYN”) 20,087,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB50,087,000) and 
BYN32,369,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB82,553,000), respectively. Upon the completion of the 
capital increase, the registered capital of BELGEE was changed from BYN182,079,000 (equivalent to 
approximately RMB672,963,000) to BYN234,535,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB805,603,000). As 
a result of such an increase in registered capital, the Group’s equity interests in BELGEE were increased 
from 36.3% to 36.7% and the Group is still able to exert significant influence over the financial and 
operating activities of BELGEE. Accordingly, the Group continues to account for such investment as an 
associate.

12.	 INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share of net assets 8,967,049 9,194,017
  

Represented by:
Cost of unlisted investments 7,279,102 7,279,102
Unrealised gain on disposal of a subsidiary to a joint venture (14,943) (14,943)
Share of post-acquisition results and other comprehensive income 1,702,890 1,929,858

  

8,967,049 9,194,017
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Details of the Group’s joint ventures as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 were as follows:

Name of joint ventures

Place of 
establishments 
and operations

Form of 
business 
structure

Particulars of 
registered capital

Proportion of  
ownership interest  
held by the Group Principal activities

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020

Genius Auto Finance Company Limited# 
(“Genius AFC”)  
吉致汽車金融有限公司

PRC Incorporated RMB4,000,000,000 80% 80% Vehicles financing 
business

LYNK & CO Investment Co., Ltd.#  
(“LYNK & CO Investment”)  
領克投資有限公司

PRC Incorporated RMB7,500,000,000 50% 50% Manufacturing 
and sales of 
vehicles under the 
“Lynk&Co” brand

Zhejiang Geely AISIN Automatic Transmission 
Company Limited# (“Zhejiang AISIN”)  
浙江吉利愛信自動變速器有限公司

PRC Incorporated United States dollars 
(“US$”) 117,000,000

40% 40% Manufacturing and sale 
of front-wheel drive 
6-speed automatic 
transmissions and 
related parts and 
components

On 11 August 2020, BNP Paribas Personal Finance (“BNPP PF”) served a written notice to the Company 
on the exercise of the call option associated with the joint venture agreement (the “Call Option”) pursuant 
to which, subject to the agreement on the exercise price and other terms, BNPP PF will acquire from the 
Company such additional equity interest in Genius AFC to increase its equity interest in Genius AFC up 
to 50%.

As at 30 June 2021, the exercise price of the Call Option and the exact percentage of equity interest in 
the Genius AFC to be acquired by BNPP PF have not been determined and are subject to agreement by 
the parties. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 12 August 2020 for further details.

#	 The English translation of the names of the companies established in the PRC is for reference only. 
The official names of these companies are in Chinese.
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Summarised financial information of the Zhejiang AISIN, LYNK & CO Investment and its subsidiaries 
(“LYNK & CO Group”) and Genius AFC, adjusted for any differences in accounting policies, and a 
reconciliation to the carrying amount in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position, were 
disclosed below:

Zhejiang AISIN LYNK & CO Group Genius AFC
As at  

30 June  
2021

As at  
31 December  

2020

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets 1,284,080 1,292,789 11,213,301 11,472,910 1,445,778 1,377,922
Current assets 316,180 346,304 14,470,585 12,615,050 47,177,300 44,753,614
Current liabilities (76,700) (74,922) (14,252,163) (11,399,157) (26,575,213) (26,308,969)
Non-current liabilities (868,525) (850,000) (3,711,485) (3,605,660) (15,973,041) (14,345,417)

      

Net assets 655,035 714,171 7,720,238 9,083,143 6,074,824 5,477,150
      

The above amounts of assets and liabilities 
include the following:

Cash and cash equivalents 285,498 281,310 3,927,153 660,772 5,212,698 3,866,230
Current financial liabilities (excluding trade 

and other payables and provisions) – – (503,797) (1,059,166) (22,772,656) (22,288,975)
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding 

trade and other payables and provisions) (650,000) (650,000) (980,875) (952,551) (15,973,041) (14,345,417)
      

Zhejiang AISIN LYNK & CO Group Genius AFC
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue – – 14,319,248 8,039,385 2,006,949 1,525,181
(Loss)/Profit for the period (59,136) (23,048) 462,357 188,594 597,674 423,160
Other comprehensive (expense)/income 

for the period – – (47,884) 2,791 – –
Total comprehensive (expense)/income 

for the period (59,136) (23,048) 414,473 191,385 597,674 423,160
Dividend from a joint venture (note 14) – – 888,689 – – –

      

The above loss/profit for the period 
including the following:

Depreciation and amortisation (8,866) (556) (1,323,028) (668,458) (14,572) (15,820)
Interest income 672 3,057 34,057 16,675 1,972,951 1,489,746
Interest expense (10,465) – (54,515) (17,864) (816,415) (612,561)
Income tax expense – – (134,535) (13,187) (200,220) (141,053)

      



- 20 -

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the Group’s 
interests in joint ventures recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position was 
as follows:

Zhejiang AISIN LYNK & CO Group Genius AFC
As at  

30 June  
2021

As at  
31 December  

2020

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Net assets of the joint ventures 655,035 714,171 7,720,238 9,083,143 6,074,824 5,477,150
The Group’s effective interests in the 

joint ventures 40% 40% 50% 50% 80% 80%
      

The Group’s share of the net assets of the 
joint ventures 262,014 285,668 3,860,119 4,541,572 4,859,859 4,381,720

Unrealised gain on disposal of a 
subsidiary to a joint venture – – (14,943) (14,943) – –

      

Carrying amount of the Group’s interests 
in joint ventures 262,014 285,668 3,845,176 4,526,629 4,859,859 4,381,720

      

13.	 INVENTORIES

As at 
30 June  

2021

As at 
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Raw materials 1,700,247 1,551,512
Work in progress 347,234 388,113
Finished goods 1,900,364 1,751,006

  

3,947,845 3,690,631
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14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade and notes receivables
Trade receivables, net of loss allowance

– Third parties 447,645 429,220
– Joint ventures 256,426 339,094
– Associates 1,473,002 976,738
– Related companies controlled by the substantial 

shareholder of the Company 1,403,631 2,185,944
  

(a) 3,580,704 3,930,996
Notes receivable (b) 16,539,024 20,625,550

  

20,119,728 24,556,546
  

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Prepayments to suppliers

– Third parties 804,162 194,981
– Related companies controlled by the substantial 

shareholder of the Company 107,344 401,883
  

911,506 596,864
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment 125,372 164,359
Dividend receivable from a joint venture (note 12) 888,689 –
Other contract costs (c) 382,691 359,283
Utility deposits and other receivables 1,267,643 675,949
VAT and other taxes receivables 2,719,358 2,207,356

  

6,295,259 4,003,811
Amounts due from related companies controlled by the 

substantial shareholder of the Company (d) 119,903 260,231
  

6,415,162 4,264,042
  

26,534,890 28,820,588
  

Representing:
– Current 25,800,383 27,868,232
– Non-current 734,507 952,356

  

26,534,890 28,820,588
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(a)	 Trade receivables

The Group allows average credit periods ranged from 30 days to 90 days to its PRC customers from 
sales of automobiles, automobile parts and components and provision of research and development 
and related technological support services. In respect of the trade receivables from related companies 
arising from the licensing of intellectual properties, it will be settled within five years in accordance 
with the contract terms. Ageing analysis of the trade receivables of the PRC customers, based on 
invoice date and net of loss allowance, at the reporting date was as follows:

As at 
30 June  

2021

As at 
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 – 60 days 1,063,913 2,024,533
61 – 90 days 30,167 10,291
91 – 365 days 141,995 363,989
Over 365 days 485,768 330,687

  

1,721,843 2,729,500
  

For overseas customers, the Group allows credit periods ranged from 30 days to 720 days. Ageing 
analysis of the trade receivables of the overseas customers, based on invoice date and net of loss 
allowance, at the reporting date was as follows:

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 – 60 days 1,084,139 478,452
61 – 90 days 191,859 212,027
91 – 365 days 486,556 416,796
Over 365 days 96,307 94,221

  

1,858,861 1,201,496
  

As at 30 June 2021, the Group has adopted average expected loss rate of 5% (as at 31 December 
2020: 5%) on the gross carrying amount of trade receivables amounted to RMB3,679,671,000 (as at 
31 December 2020: RMB4,025,484,000). The loss allowance as at 30 June 2021 is RMB98,967,000 
(as at 31 December 2020: RMB94,488,000).
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(b)	 Notes receivable

All notes receivable are denominated in RMB. As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, all notes 
receivable were guaranteed by established banks in the PRC and had maturities of less than one 
year from the reporting date.

The Group manages its notes receivable using the business model whose objective is achieved by 
both collecting contractual cash flows and selling of these assets. Accordingly, notes receivable 
are classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (recycling) in 
accordance with HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and are stated at fair value. The fair value is 
based on the net present value as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 from expected timing of 
endorsements and discounting at the interest rates for the respective notes receivable. The fair value 
is within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group endorsed certain notes receivable accepted by banks in the PRC 
(the “Endorsed Notes”) with a carrying amount of RMB687,661,000 (as at 31 December 2020: 
RMB646,804,000) to certain of its suppliers in order to settle the trade payables due to such suppliers 
(the “Endorsement”). In the opinion of the directors, the Group has retained the substantial risks 
and rewards, which include default risks relating to such Endorsed Notes, and accordingly, it 
continued to recognise the full carrying amounts of the Endorsed Notes and the associated trade 
payables settled. Subsequent to the Endorsement, the Group did not retain any rights on the use 
of the Endorsed Notes, including the sale, transfer or pledge of the Endorsed Notes to any other 
third parties. As at 30 June 2021, the aggregate carrying amount of the trade payables settled by 
the Endorsed Notes during the period to which the suppliers have recourse was RMB687,661,000 
(as at 31 December 2020: RMB646,804,000).

As at 30 June 2021, the Group discounted and endorsed certain notes receivable accepted by banks 
in the PRC (the “Derecognised Notes”) to certain banks in order to obtain additional financing or 
to certain of its suppliers in order to settle the trade payables due to such suppliers with carrying 
amount in aggregate of RMB30,614,869,000 (as at 31 December 2020: RMB24,756,861,000). The 
Derecognised Notes had a maturity of less than one year (as at 31 December 2020: less than one 
year) at the end of the reporting period. In accordance with the Law of Negotiable Instruments in 
the PRC, the holders of the Derecognised Notes have a right of recourse against the Group if the 
PRC banks default (the “Continuing Involvement”). In the opinion of the directors, the Group has 
transferred substantially all risks and rewards relating to the Derecognised Notes. Accordingly, it 
has derecognised the full carrying amounts of the Derecognised Notes and the associated liabilities. 
The maximum exposure to loss from the Group’s Continuing Involvement in the Derecognised 
Notes and the undiscounted cash flows to repurchase these Derecognised Notes is equal to their 
carrying amounts.

(c)	 Other contract costs

Other contract costs capitalised as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 related to the costs incurred 
in providing internet connectivity services that are used to satisfy the performance obligations for 
providing such services to customers in the respective sales of automobile contracts at the reporting 
date. Contract costs are amortised in line with the recognition of the respective revenue in accordance 
with the terms of the contracts. There was no impairment in relation to the contract costs capitalised 
during the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMBNil).

(d)	 Amounts due from related companies

The amounts due are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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15.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 
30 June  

2021

As at 
31 December  

2020
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade and notes payables
Trade payables

– Third parties 21,889,699 27,315,141
– Associates 1,204,772 1,334,777
– Joint ventures 16,868 2,711
– Related companies controlled by the substantial 

shareholder of the Company 1,387,720 1,265,467
  

(a) 24,499,059 29,918,096
Notes payable (b) 143,178 311,273

  

24,642,237 30,229,369
  

Other payables
Receipts in advance from customers (c)

– Third parties 3,184,904 2,589,346
– Associates 5,362 5,004
– Joint ventures 182,986 965
– Related companies controlled by the substantial 

shareholder of the Company 316,025 195,696
  

3,689,277 2,791,011
Deferred government grants which conditions have not 

been satisfied 2,100,000 900,000
Payables for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 1,719,462 2,528,125
Accrued staff salaries and benefits 550,151 1,282,871
VAT and other taxes payables 622,596 711,812
Dividends payable 1,611,904 –
Other accrued charges and payables (d) 3,457,696 3,130,626

  

13,751,086 11,344,445
Amounts due to related companies controlled by the 

substantial shareholder of the Company (e) 121,129 328,050
  

13,872,215 11,672,495
  

38,514,452 41,901,864
  

Representing:
– Current 37,875,318 41,516,307
– Non-current 639,134 385,557

  

38,514,452 41,901,864
  



- 25 -

(a)	 Trade payables

Ageing analysis of trade payables, based on invoice date, at the reporting date was as follows:

As at 
30 June  

2021

As at 
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 – 60 days 21,327,068 26,609,028
61 – 90 days 2,224,207 2,580,039
91 – 365 days 836,667 498,567
Over 365 days 111,117 230,462

  

24,499,059 29,918,096
  

Trade payables are non-interest bearing. The average credit period on the settlement of purchase 
invoice is 60 days.

(b)	 Notes payable

All notes payable are denominated in RMB and are notes paid and/or payable to third parties for 
the settlement of trade payables. As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, all notes payable had 
maturities of less than six months from the reporting date.

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group had no pledged bank deposits to secure the 
notes payable.

(c)	 Receipts in advance from customers

The following amounts represent (i) the advance payments from customers for the sales of automobiles, 
automobile parts and components, and (ii) the obligation for service agreed to be part of the sales 
of automobiles, that the respective revenue will be recognised when the performance obligation is 
satisfied after the automobiles, automobile parts and components and services were delivered to 
the customers.
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As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Relating to the sales of automobiles, automobile parts and 
components 2,940,775 2,333,435

Relating to the obligation for service agreed to be part of the 
sales of automobiles 748,502 457,576

  

3,689,277 2,791,011
  

The increase in receipts in advance from customers (six months ended 30 June 2020: decrease) was 
mainly due to the increase (six months ended 30 June 2020: decrease) in advances received from 
customers in relation to sales of automobiles, automobile parts and components for the six months 
ended 30 June 2021.

Receipts in advance from customers outstanding at the beginning of the period amounting to 
RMB2,389,952,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB4,940,701,000) have been recognised 
as revenue during the period.

The transaction price allocated to the remaining unsatisfied or partially satisfied performance 
obligations as at the reporting date was as follows:

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within one year 109,368 72,019
More than one year 639,134 385,557

  

748,502 457,576
  

As permitted under HKFRS 15, the above transaction price allocated to the unsatisfied contracts 
does not include performance obligation from the Group’s contracts with customers for the sales 
of automobiles, automobile parts and components that have an original expected duration of one 
year or less.

(d)	 Other accrued charges and payables

The amounts mainly comprised (i) deposits provided by automobile dealers and (ii) payables for 
warranty, advertising and promotion, transportation and general operations.

(e)	 Amounts due to related companies

The amounts due are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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16.	 BONDS PAYABLE

On 25 January 2018, the Company issued the bonds with an aggregate principal amount of US$300,000,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB1,944,690,000) (the “Bonds”). The Bonds carried interest at 3.625% 
per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on 25 January and 25 July of each year, and the maturity 
date is 25 January 2023.

The Bonds are listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited. They constitute direct, 
unconditional, unsubordinated and (subject to the terms and conditions of the Bonds) unsecured obligations 
of the Company and shall at all times rank pari passu and without any preference among themselves. The 
payment obligations of the Company under the Bonds shall, save for such exceptions as may be provided 
by applicable law and subject to the terms and conditions of the Bonds, at all times rank pari passu with 
all its other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated obligations.

The carrying amount of the Bonds at initial recognition net of transaction costs amounted to US$297,296,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB1,927,161,000) and the effective interest rate was 3.825% per annum. 
The Bonds were measured at amortised cost at the reporting date.

The movements of the Bonds for the period/year are set out below:

As at  
30 June  

2021

As at  
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount
At the beginning of the period/year 1,949,735 2,060,085
Exchange differences (18,240) (113,914)
Interest expenses 1,658 3,564

  

At the end of the period/year 1,933,153 1,949,735
  

17.	 BANK BORROWINGS

As at As at
30 June  

2021
31 December  

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Bank loans, unsecured 1,937,220 1,959,750
  

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group’s bank borrowings were carried at amortised 
cost, repayable in July 2022 and interest-bearing at the London Interbank Offered Rates plus 0.95% per 
annum. Pursuant to the facility agreement, it will be an event of default if Mr. Li Shu Fu is (i) no longer 
the single largest beneficial shareholder of the Company, or (ii) no longer beneficially owns at least 25% 
of the issued share capital of the Company. In case of an event of default, the bank may by notice to the 
Company (a) cancel the loan facility, (b) declare that all or part of the loan, together with accrued interest, 
be immediately due and payable, and/or (c) declare that all or part of the loans be payable on demand.



- 28 -

18.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
shares

Nominal  
value

RMB’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.02 each
At 31 December 2020 (audited) and 30 June 2021 (unaudited) 12,000,000,000 246,720

  

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.02 each
At 1 January 2020 9,166,997,540 167,733
Shares issued under share option scheme 49,629,000 888
Shares issued upon placement (note (b)) 600,000,000 11,051

  

At 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021 9,816,626,540 179,672
Shares issued under share option scheme (note (a)) 4,050,000 68

  

At 30 June 2021 (unaudited) 9,820,676,540 179,740
  

Notes:

(a)	 During the six months ended 30 June 2021, share options were exercised to subscribe for 4,050,000 
ordinary shares (six months ended 30 June 2020: 45,779,000 ordinary shares) of the Company at a 
consideration of approximately RMB24,104,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB172,068,000) 
of which approximately RMB68,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB845,000) was credited to 
share capital and approximately RMB24,036,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB171,223,000) 
was credited to the share premium account. As a result of the exercise of share options, share option 
reserve of RMB5,844,000 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB60,306,000) was transferred to 
the share premium account.

(b)	 On 29 May 2020, the Company entered into a placing agreement (the “Placing Agreement”) 
with placing agents, to procure not less than six placees who are independent third parties to the 
Company to subscribe for 600,000,000 placing shares at the placing price of HK$10.8 per placing 
share (the “Placing”). All conditions of the Placing Agreement were fulfilled. The Placing was 
completed and fully subscribed on 5 June 2020. The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted to 
approximately HK$6,480,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB5,967,432,000) and the related 
directly attributable expenses were approximately HK$32,899,000 (equivalent to approximately 
RMB30,296,000).
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19.	 PERPETUAL CAPITAL SECURITIES

On 9 December 2019, the Company (the “Issuer”) issued 4% senior perpetual capital securities with 
an aggregate principal amount of US$500,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB3,425,857,000) 
(the “Securities”) which are listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited at an issue 
price of 99.641%. Transaction costs relating to the issue of the Securities amounted to approximately 
RMB12,755,000. Distribution is payable semi-annually in arrears in equal instalments on 9 June and 9 
December of each year based on the distribution rate as defined in the subscription agreement. Distribution 
by the Issuer may be deferred at its sole discretion. The Securities have no fixed maturity and are redeemable 
in whole, but not in part, at the Issuer’s option on 9 December 2024, or any distribution payment date 
falling thereafter at their principal amounts together with any accrued, unpaid or deferred distributions. 
While any distributions are unpaid or deferred, the Company will not declare, pay dividends or make 
distributions or similar periodic payments in respect of, or repurchase, redeem or otherwise acquire any 
securities of lower rank.

As the Securities do not contain any contractual obligation to pay cash or other financial assets, in 
accordance with HKAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, they are classified as equity for accounting 
purpose. Any distributions made by the Issuer to the holders of the Securities will be deducted directly 
to equity in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

20.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Acquisition of Ningbo Zeekr Intelligent Technology Company Limited# 寧波極氪智能科技有限公
司 (“Zeekr Technology”)

On 28 April 2021, Shanghai Maple Guorun Automobile Company Limited# 上海華普國潤汽車有限公司 
(“Maple Guorun”), an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, and a fellow subsidiary owned 
by the Company’s ultimate holding company entered into an acquisition agreement pursuant to which 
Maple Guorun conditionally agreed to acquire, and the fellow subsidiary conditionally agreed to sell the 
entire equity interests of Zeekr Technology for a cash consideration of approximately RMB485.3 million. 
Zeekr Technology is engaged in the research and development, purchase and sale of the electric mobility 
related products under the “Zeekr” brand. The acquisition of Zeekr Technology was completed in July 
2021. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 28 April 2021 for further details.

However, as at the date of this announcement, the initial accounting for the business combination has not 
yet been completed.

Disposal of Maple Guorun

On 28 April 2021, Value Century Group Limited (“Value Century”) and Zhejiang Fulin Guorun Automobile 
Parts Company Limited# 浙江福林國潤汽車零部件有限公司 (“Zhejiang Fulin”), both wholly owned 
subsidiaries of the Company, a fellow subsidiary owned by the Company’s ultimate holding company and 
Zeekr Intelligent Technology Holding Limited (“Zeekr Holding”), an indirect 51% owned subsidiary of 
the Company, entered into a disposal agreement pursuant to which Zeekr Holding conditionally agreed 
to acquire through its indirect wholly foreign-owned subsidiary, and Value Century, Zhejiang Fulin and 
the fellow subsidiary conditionally agreed to sell, their respective 91%, 8% and 1% equity interest(s) of 
Maple Guorun, for a cash consideration of approximately RMB980.4 million in total. The disposal of 
Maple Guorun was completed in August 2021. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 28 
April 2021 for further details.
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Following the completion of the disposal, Maple Guorun continues to be a subsidiary of the Company and 
its financial results continues to be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group. 
As the disposal of Maple Guorun does not lead to a loss of the Group’s control over Maple Guorun, such 
disposal does not result in the recognition of any gain or loss in the consolidated income statement of 
the Group.

Acquisition of Changxing Geely Automobile Components Company Limited# 長興吉利汽車部件有
限公司 (“Changxing Components”)

On 13 May 2021, Zhejiang Jirun Automobile Company Limited# 浙江吉潤汽車有限公司 (“Jirun 
Automobile”), an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, and a fellow subsidiary owned by 
the Company’s ultimate holding company entered into an acquisition agreement pursuant to which Jirun 
Automobile conditionally agreed to acquire, and the fellow subsidiary conditionally agreed to sell the 
entire equity interests of Changxing Components for a cash consideration of approximately RMB2,534.7 
million. Changxing Components is engaged in the research, development, production and sale of complete 
knock down kits, related automobile components and provision of after-sales services. The acquisition of 
Changxing Components was completed in July 2021. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 
13 May 2021 for further details.

However, as at the date of this announcement, the initial accounting for the business combination has not 
yet been completed.

Acquisition of China-Euro Vehicle Technology AB (“CEVT”)

On 2 July 2021, Zeekr Holding and a fellow subsidiary owned by the Company’s ultimate holding company 
entered into an acquisition agreement pursuant to which Zeekr Holding conditionally agreed to acquire 
100% of the equity interests in CEVT for a cash consideration of approximately 1,057.8 million Swedish 
Krona (equivalent to approximately RMB809.7 million). CEVT principally engaged in automotive design, 
software systems development, modular development, virtual engineering of intelligent electric vehicles 
and provision of mobility technology solutions. The acquisition of CEVT has not yet been completed 
as at the date of this announcement. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 2 July 2021 for 
further details.

Acquisition of Zhejiang Haohan Energy Technology Company Limited# 浙江浩瀚能源科技有限公
司 (“Haohan Energy”)

On 2 July 2021, Zeekr Holding and a fellow subsidiary owned by the Company’s ultimate holding 
company entered into an acquisition agreement pursuant to which Zeekr Holding conditionally agreed to 
acquire 30% of the equity interests in Haohan Energy for a cash consideration of approximately RMB9.0 
million. Haohan Energy is principally engaged in the research and development of automobile charging 
systems and technologies, provision of automobile charging services and operation of automobile charging 
points and network. The acquisition of Haohan Energy has not yet been completed as at the date of this 
announcement. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 2 July 2021 for further details.
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Subscription for additional capital in Viridi E-Mobility Technology (Ningbo) Co., Ltd.# 威睿電動汽
車技術(寧波)有限公司 (“Ningbo Viridi”)

On 2 July 2021, Zeekr Holding and fellow subsidiaries owned by the Company’s ultimate holding company 
entered into a subscription agreement pursuant to which Zeekr Holding conditionally agreed to subscribe 
for additional capital in Ningbo Viridi at a cash consideration of approximately RMB860.7 million. Upon 
completion of the subscription in Ningbo Viridi, Zeekr Holding will hold 51% of the enlarged share capital 
of Ningbo Viridi. Ningbo Viridi is principally engaged in the research, development, production and sale 
of automobile components including electric powertrain and battery systems and related products and 
provision of after-sales services. The subscription in Ningbo Viridi has not yet been completed as at the date 
of this announcement. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 2 July 2021 for further details.

Formation of Joint Venture

On 27 July 2021, Jirun Automobile, an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the 
joint venture agreement with Sunwoda Electric Vehicle Battery Co., Ltd.# 欣旺達電動汽車電池有限公司 
and a fellow subsidiary owned by the Company’s ultimate holding company, pursuant to which the parties 
agreed to form a joint venture (the “JV”) to engage in the development, production and sales of hybrid 
battery cells, battery modules and battery packs. The formation of the JV has not yet been completed as 
at the date of this announcement. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 28 July 2021 for 
further details.

#	 The English translation of the names of the companies established in the PRC is for reference only. 
The official names of these companies are in Chinese.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Overall Performance

The Group’s sales performance in the first half of 2021 was in line with the management’s expectations. 
The Group’s total sales volume in the China market increased 13% YoY to 576,815 units (including 
the sales volume# of “Lynk&Co” vehicles sold by the Group’s 50%-owned joint venture, namely 領克
投資有限公司 (Lynk&Co Investment Co., Ltd. or “Lynk&Co JV”) in the first half of 2021, compared 
with a 27.0% YoY jump in the overall passenger vehicle sales volume in the China market during 
the same period, according to the data of China Association of Automobile Manufacturers (“CAAM 
Data”). The Group’s export sales volume surged 173% YoY to 53,422 units in the first half of 2021, 
helped by the robust recovery of demand in its major export markets as the impact of Covid-19 
temporarily subsided. The Group sold a total of 630,237 units of vehicles (including the sales volume# 
of “Lynk&Co” vehicles sold by the Lynk&Co JV) in the first six months of 2021, representing a 19% 
YoY increase from 2020. Total revenue (excluding the revenue of the Lynk&Co JV) increased by 
22% to RMB45.03 billion during the period. Gross margin ratio in the first half of 2021 was relatively 
stable as the impact from higher raw materials costs was largely offset by improving product mix. 
The 22% increase in administrative expenses (excluding share-based payments) during the period was 
primarily attributable to the increase in amortisation expenses as a result of substantial investment in 
research and development over the past years. Despite the inclusion of share-based payments amounted 
to RMB641 million under staff costs during the period, profit attributable to the equity holders of the 
Company in the first half of 2021 was still up 4% YoY to RMB2.38 billion. Excluding share-based 
payments, the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was actually up 31% to RMB3.02 
billion during the period. However, diluted earnings per share (EPS) was down 4% YoY to RMB23.59 
cents, primarily attributable to the 600 million placing shares issued in early June 2020.

#: While the total sales volume does not correlate directly to the revenue the Group recognises during 
a particular period as it includes all sales volume of the Group’s 50%-owned Lynk&Co JV on a 100% 
consolidated basis, the Board believes it is more indicative of the underlying demand of the Group’s 
vehicles.

Financial Resources

As a result of higher revenue and operating profit in the first half of 2021, the Group’s financial position 
remained very strong at the end of June 2021. The Group’s total cash level (bank balances and cash + 
pledged bank deposits) increased by 4% from the end of 2020 to RMB19.92 billion at the end of June 
2021, while its total borrowings (including bank loans and the 5-year US$300 million 3.625% bonds 
due 2023 (the “Bonds”)) stayed at RMB3.87 billion, which was at similar level at the end of 2020. Net 
cash on hand (total cash level – total borrowings – perpetual capital securities) was up to RMB12.6 
billion, versus a net cash level of RMB11.8 billion six months ago. In addition, net notes receivable 
(bank notes receivable – bank notes payable) at the end of June 2021 amounted to RMB16.4 billion, 
which could provide the Group with additional cash reserves when needed through discounting the 
notes receivable with the banks.
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The Group has been assigned credit ratings from both Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services and Moody’s 
Investors Service. Standard & Poor’s corporate credit rating on the Group is currently “BBB-/Negative”. 
Separately, Moody’s Investors Service assigned the Group’s credit rating as “Baa3” issuer rating with 
“stable” outlook.

Placing of 600 million new shares

On 29 May 2020, the Company and the placing agents entered into the placing agreement, pursuant to 
which the Company agreed to appoint the placing agents, and the placing agents agreed to act (on a 
several but not joint nor joint and several basis) as placing agents for procuring, on a best effort basis, 
as agents of the Company, placees for 600,000,000 placing shares at the placing price of HK$10.8 per 
placing share on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in the placing agreement.

The placing was completed on 5 June 2020 and a total of 600 million placing shares have been 
successfully placed by the placing agents. The net proceeds received by the Company from the placing, 
after deducting related fees and expenses, are approximately HK$6,447 million. The Company applied 
such net proceeds for business development and general working capital of the Group.

As at the date of this announcement, the net proceeds have been fully utilized as below:

Intended 
allocation of 

proceeds

Actual use of 
proceeds as 

disclosed in last 
annual report

Actual use of 
proceeds since 

the publication 
date of last 

annual report till 
30 June 2021

RMB(’000) RMB(’000) RMB(’000)

Business developments

addition to property, plant and equipment 1,484,920 433,033
addition to intangible assets (i.e. 

capitalised product development costs) 2,205,776 629,659
research and product development costs 

(i.e. not qualified for capitalisation) 153,713 123,677

General working capital (i.e. remuneration 
of directors and employees, legal 
and professional fees and other 
administrative expenses) 700,726 205,632

  

Total 5,937,136 4,545,135 1,392,001
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Proposed RMB Share Issue

Reference is made to the announcements dated 17 June 2020, 24 June 2020, 1 September 2020, 17 
September 2020 & 28 September 2020 and the circular dated 6 July 2020 (the “Circular”) of the 
Company in relation to, among other things, the Proposed RMB Share Issue under the Specific Mandate 
to be listed on the Sci-Tech Board. Unless otherwise stated, terms defined in the Circular shall have 
the same meanings when used in this section.

In view of the Company’s business decisions and strategic adjustments, after careful studies and 
discussion with the professional parties involved in the Proposed RMB Share Issue and as considered 
and approved by the Board in the Board meeting held on 25 June 2021, the Company decided to 
withdraw the application for the Proposed RMB Share Issue on the Sci-Tech Board.

Thanks to the healthy business operation of the Group, withdrawing the application for the Proposed 
RMB Share Issue on the Sci-Tech Board would not give rise to any material adverse impact on the 
financial position or operation of the Group. When the relevant conditions are met, the Company would 
actively promote the listing work of Renminbi share issuance.

Business Combination and Collaboration with Volvo Cars

On 24 February 2021, the Company announced that it and Volvo Car AB (publ) (“Volvo Cars”) 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties”) have found the best combination solution. While 
maintaining their existing independent corporate structure, the Parties will carry out the following 
series of business combination and collaboration (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Business 
Combination and Collaboration” or “Combination Solution”):

•	 Powertrain

To combine powertrain operations through equity merger in order to provide powertrain products 
to the Parties and to develop powertrain products and next-generation dual-motor hybrid system 
(applicable to hybrid electric vehicles and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles) for the Parties. The 
post-merger powertrain company will commence operation this year and will offer products and 
services to other automobile companies.

•	 Electrification

To jointly develop the next-generation modular electric vehicle architecture for use by the Parties, 
the “Lynk&Co” brand (an automobile brand operated by a joint venture of the Parties and their 
substantial shareholder, 浙江吉利控股集團有限公司(Zhejiang Geely Holding Group Company 
Limited) (“Geely Holding”)) and the Polestar brand (an automobile brand operated by a joint 
venture of Volvo Cars and Geely Holding), on the basis of the current sharing of two modular 
electric vehicle architectures, namely Sustainable Experience Architecture (SEA) and Scalable 
Product Architecture 2 (SPA 2). Also, to share technologies on electrification (including battery 
packs and electric drive systems) and intelligent connectivity and carry out joint procurement to 
reduce costs.
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•	 Autonomous driving

To jointly develop advanced autonomous driving solution under the lead of Zenseact AB, an 
autonomous driving software development company and a subsidiary of Volvo Cars.

•	 Operational collaboration

The “Lynk&Co” brand was officially launched in Europe at the end of last year, and will gradually 
provide its service to global customers through overseas sales channels and after-sales network 
of Volvo Cars.

Both Parties believe that the above Business Combination and Collaboration is made based on their 
close collaboration and good synergies in the past 10 years, and is formulated based on the existing 
foundation in order to cope with tremendous changes in the global automobile industry. This best 
Combination Solution continues to explore the synergetic business areas of the Parties. While enjoying 
the advantages of a business combination, the Parties could continue to maintain their existing merits 
of effective decision-making, capitalize on familiar market segments and regional advantages, and 
protect the interests of their respective shareholders. Meanwhile, the above Combination Solution 
could eliminate the uncertainty that will bring to their respective shareholders and potential investors 
from equity merger of the Parties. In addition, the above Combination Solution will allow the Parties 
to achieve better sustainable development in their respective business areas, enabling the Parties to 
truly realize the maximum value of combination synergy and seek maximum return for the respective 
shareholders of the Parties.

Save for disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, no concrete timetable or detailed plans 
of the above Business Combination and Collaboration have been concluded.

Research and Development

During the first six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group recognised a total expense of RMB2,304.6 
million (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB1,721.4 million) in relation to its research and development 
activities and such expense was included in “Administrative expenses” in the condensed consolidated 
income statement. Further details were illustrated in the table below:

2021 2020
RMB(’000) RMB(’000) YoY change (%)

Amortisation of intangible assets (i.e. 
capitalised product development costs) 1,964,903 1,377,468 43

Research and product development costs 
(i.e. not qualified for capitalisation) 339,677 343,909 (1)

   

Total research and development costs 
charged to profit or loss 2,304,580 1,721,377 34
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As most of the ongoing research and development projects are for new technologies not yet used in 
existing products, a large proportion of the relevant expenditures were capitalised, and only amortised 
to expenses after the products using the technologies were offered to the market.

Vehicle Manufacturing

The Group sold a total of 630,237 units of vehicles (including the sales volume of “Lynk&Co” vehicles 
sold by the Lynk&Co JV) in the first half of 2021, up 19% YoY, driven by strong rebound of passenger 
vehicle demand in the China market and despite the Group’s decision to phase out some older models 
since the beginning of this year. As most of the Group’s new model launches in 2021 would cluster 
towards the second half of the year. The Group’s lack of new products in the first half of 2021 also 
restricted the Group’s sales performance during the period, resulting in much slower sales growth as 
compared to the overall passenger vehicle market in China during the same period.

The Group’s domestic sales volume in the first half of 2021 increased 13% YoY to 576,815 units 
(including the sales volume of “Lynk&Co” vehicles sold by the Lynk&Co JV). Also, the Group’s 
export sales volume recorded 173% YoY increase to 53,422 units in the first half of 2021, helped 
by the robust recovery of demand in its major export markets as the impact of Covid-19 temporarily 
subsided. Export sales accounted for 8.5% of the Group’s total sales volume in the first half of 2021, 
compared with 3.7% in the same period of 2020.

The total sales volume of the Group’s sport utility vehicle (“SUV”) and cross-over models, amounted to 
382,230 units, up 18% YoY and accounted for 61% of the Group’s total sales volume in the first half 
of 2021. During the same period, the sales volume of the Group’s sedan models was up 22% YoY to 
240,708 units, accounting for 38% of the Group’s total sales volume. The sales volume of the Group’s 
only multi-purpose vehicle (“MPV”) model (i.e. “Jiaji” (嘉際)) was down 22% YoY to 7,299 units, 
accounting for only 1% of the Group’s total sales volume in the first half of 2021.

In the first half of 2021, the Group sold a total of 30,071 units of new energy and electrified vehicles 
(“NEEV”) models (including the sales volume of “Lynk&Co” vehicles sold by the Lynk&Co JV), up 
around 3% from the same period in 2020. Amongst the NEEVs sold in the first half of 2021, the best-
selling models were “ICON MHEV”, “Emgrand EV” and “Geometry C”, which together accounted 
for around 58% of the total sales volume of NEEVs.

The Group’s average ex-factory selling price increased by 6% YoY in the first half of 2021. After 
incorporating the sales of “Lynk&Co” vehicles sold by the Lynk&Co JV on a proforma basis, the 
Group’s combined ASP recorded a 10% YoY increase.
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In the first half of 2021, the Group’s products were sold under the “Geely” brand, “Geometry” brand 
(through an independent distribution channel) and the “Lynk&Co” brand (through an independent 
distribution channel under the Lynk&Co JV), targeting at different market segments. “Geely” brand 
is the Group’s main stream mass market brand, “Geometry” brand is the Group’s pure electric brand, 
whereas “Lynk&Co” is a joint-venture brand between the Group and Volvo Car Corporation (“VCC”), 
targeting at global premium market. At the end of June 2021, the Group had 975 dealers in China, 
marketing vehicles under “Geely” brand. The “Geometry” brand had 234 dealers in China. The Lynk&Co 
JV adopted a different marketing and distribution system in China. It served its customers via 278 
Lynk&Co Centres and 10 Lynk&Co Spaces in China. The Lynk&Co JV started its official operation 
in the European market in the first half of 2021, shipping a total of 3,646 units of its “01” HEV and 
“01” PHEV models there during the period.

New Products

New energy vehicles and vehicle models featured smart and intelligent capabilities would be the Group’s 
focus in new products offering in the second half of 2021. In the future, for brand new product launches, 
new energy version will be offered at the same time as the internal combustion engine (“ICE”) version. 
Under the Lynk&Co brand, PHEV version of the cross-over model “05” was successfully launched 
in May 2021.

The Group plans to launch the following new products in the second half of 2021:

Under the “Geely” brand:

•	 A compact sedan model; and

•	 A compact SUV model, developed under the Compact Modular Architecture (“CMA”).

Under the “Lynk&Co” brand:

•	 A full size SUV model, developed under the Scalable Platform Architecture (“SPA”).

Under the “Geometry” brand:

•	 An electric A00 SUV model.

Under the “Zeekr” brand:

•	 An electric shooting brake model (“Zeekr001”), developed under the Sustainable Experience 
Architecture (“SEA”).
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Genius AFC

Genius Auto Finance Company Limited (“Genius AFC”), the Group’s 80%-owned vehicle financing 
joint-venture with BNP Paribas Personal Finance (“BNPP PF”), is principally engaged in the provision 
of auto wholesales financing solutions to auto dealers and retail financing solutions to end customers, 
mainly supporting three key auto brands under Geely Holding Group, including “Geely”, “Lynk&Co” 
and “Volvo Car”. Helped by the strong recovery in China’s vehicle market after the outbreak of Covid-19, 
Genius AFC’s auto finance business continued to exhibit strong growth, with 30% YoY increase in 
the number of new retail financing contracts in the first half of 2021. By the end of June 2021, its 
total outstanding loan assets were RMB42.6 billion, with 22% YoY increase. With a healthy level of 
interest rate spread and a relatively low default rate as a result of enhanced sales management and 
effective risk control, Genius AFC achieved good earnings performance with its net profit increasing 
41% YoY to RMB598 million in the first six months of 2021.

Despite intensive competitions from commercial banks, Genius AFC still achieved its milestone in 
the first half of 2021 by actively managing funding costs and expanding into new business areas. 
During the period, Genius AFC continued to broaden its diversity on external funds channels including 
syndicated loans, bilateral bank facilities, and asset-backed security (“ABS”). During the six months 
ended 30 June 2021, Genius AFC had successfully launched two ABS issuances with cumulative 
amount of RMB9.2 billion, providing further support to its business growth. In the remaining period 
of 2021, Genius AFC will strive to develop new financing solutions for other new brands under the 
Geely Holding Group like “Zeekr”.

On 11 August 2020, BNPP PF served a written notice to the Company on the exercise of the call 
option pursuant to which, subject to the agreement on the exercise price and other terms, BNPP PF 
will acquire from the Company such additional equity interest in Genius AFC to increase its equity 
interest in Genius AFC up to 50%. As at the date of this announcement, the exercise price of the call 
option and other terms have not been concluded by the Company and BNPP PF.

LYNK&CO JV

Lynk&Co JV, the Group’s 50%-owned joint venture with Volvo Car Corporation (“VCC”) and Geely 
Holding (together with its subsidiaries, the “Geely Holding Group”), was incorporated in October 
2017 to facilitate the development, manufacture, sales and servicing of high-end passenger vehicles 
in both the China and international market under the “Lynk&Co” brand. Positioned as a global brand 
with state-of-the-art design and manufacturing capabilities, Lynk&Co JV aims to target at the premium 
mobility market segment globally through the provision of both passenger vehicles and mobility services. 
The innovative business model of Lynk&Co JV is supported by new vehicle models developed from 
the Compact Modular Architecture (“CMA”), which is jointly developed by Geely Holding and VCC 
and licensed to the Lynk&Co JV.

Thanks to the full-period sales volume contribution of “05” & “06” models, during the first half of 
2021, the total sales volume of the Lynk&Co JV amounted to 107,873 units, up 97% YoY. A brand 
new full size SUV model is scheduled to be launched in the second half of 2021.
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Apart from the sales volume disclosed above, Lynk&Co JV started to deliver vehicles to its customers 
in the European market under its innovative subscription model# in the month of June 2021, during 
which a total of 231 units of vehicles were delivered to its subscription customers.

In the first half of 2021, Lynk&Co JV posted a net profit of RMB462 million, up 145% YoY. In view 
of Chinese consumers’ current preference over physical dealer shops to support sales and services, 
Lynk&Co JV maintains a dealer network in China with 278 stores called “Lynk&Co Centres” and 
10 display and customer service centres called “Lynk&Co Spaces” in China at the end of June 2021. 
Outside China, Lynk&Co JV has 2 Clubs, namely “The Amsterdam Club” and “The Gothenburg Club”, 
offering innovative mobility services to customers in Europe.

#:	 Subscription means that consumers use vehicles and ancillary services during the subscription service 
period through regular payment of vehicle subscription fees, including vehicle insurance, daily maintenance, 
data services, road assistance, etc..

Exports

The Group exported a total of 53,422 units of vehicles in the first six months of 2021, up 173% from 
the same period last year, and accounted for 8.5% of the Group’s total sales volume during the period. 
The strong export sales performance was mainly helped by the robust recovery of demand in its major 
export markets after the impact of Covid-19 temporarily subsided. “Geely Boyue” and “Binyue” SUV 
models were the Group’s most important export models in terms of sales volume in the first half of 
2021, accounting for 82% of the Group’s total export sales volume during the period. At the end of 
June 2021, the Group exported its products to 25 countries through 24 sales agents and 233 sales and 
service outlets.

Developing countries in Asia, Eastern Europe and the Middle East were the most important markets for 
the Group’s exports in the first half of 2021. In addition to export of vehicles from China, the Group 
also assembles some models sold overseas using contract manufacturing arrangements and joint-venture 
manufacturing plants with local partners.

Formation of joint venture with Sunwoda and Geely Holding Automobile to engage in the 
development, production and sales of hybrid battery cells, battery modules and battery packs

On 27 July 2021, 浙江吉潤汽車有限公司 (Zhejiang Jirun Automobile Company Limited or “Jirun 
Automobile”), an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the joint venture 
agreement with 欣旺達電動汽車電池有限公司 (Sunwoda Electric Vehicle Battery Co., Ltd. or 
“Sunwoda”) and 吉利汽車集團有限公司 (Geely Automobile Group Company Limited or “Geely 
Holding Automobile”, a wholly owned subsidiary of Geely Holding), pursuant to which the parties 
agreed to form the joint venture to engage in the development, production and sales of hybrid battery 
cells, battery modules and battery packs.
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Pursuant to the joint venture agreement, the registered capital of the joint venture will be RMB100 
million, and will be contributed as to 41.50%, 30% and 28.50% by Jirun Automobile, Sunwoda and 
Geely Holding Automobile, respectively. Upon the completion of the formation of the joint venture, the 
financial results of the joint venture will be accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Group.

The establishment of the joint venture will leverage on the strength, resources and expertise of all 
parties in the manufacturing of batteries for new energy vehicles in the PRC, which in turn will ensure 
a stable supply of the electric vehicle batteries to the Group in the future. In line with the government’s 
initiative in transforming and upgrading vehicle by using energy-saving technology, the Group has 
been making efforts in developing vehicles which could reduce carbon emission and conserve more 
energy. The Company believes through establishment of the joint venture, the Group will be able to 
enhance its supply chain capability and effectively reduce costs.

Acquisition of Changxing Components

On 13 May 2021, 浙江吉潤汽車有限公司 (Zhejiang Jirun Automobile Company Limited or “Jirun 
Automobile”), an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into an acquisition agreement 
with 吉利長興新能源汽車有限公司 (Geely Changxing New Energy Automobile Company Limited or 
“Changxing New Energy”), which is an indirect 70% owned subsidiary of Geely Holding, pursuant to 
which Jirun Automobile agreed to acquire, Changxing New Energy agreed to sell, the entire registered 
capital of 長興吉利汽車部件有限公司 (Changxing Geely Automobile Components Company Limited 
or “Changxing Components”), for a cash consideration of approximately RMB2,534.7 million.

The consideration for the acquisition of Changxing Components was determined after arm’s length 
negotiations between Zhejiang Jirun and Changxing New Energy with reference to (i) the net asset value 
of Changxing Components prepared under the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) as 
at 1 April 2021 of approximately RMB2,534.0 million; and (ii) the valuation premium of the properties 
entitled to Changxing Components (“Changxing Properties”) of approximately RMB0.7 million, being 
the difference between (a) the market value of Changxing Properties as at 1 April 2021 as stated in the 
independent valuation report of approximately RMB2,694.9 million; and (b) the carrying value of the 
Changxing Properties of approximately RMB2,694.2 million as at 1 April 2021. Upon completion of 
the acquisition in July 2021, Changxing Components becomes an indirect subsidiary of the Company 
and its financial results are consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The acquisition of Changxing Components is expected to enhance the production capabilities of the 
Group to manufacture a new sedan model under Geely Brand. It is also expected that the commercial 
production of the Changxing Components will commence in the third quarter of 2021. The new models 
to be built by Changxing Components will further expand the Group’s products offering and enhance 
the overall competitive strength of the Group’s products in the market.
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Creation of Zeekr Holding to compete in the intelligent electric vehicle market

On 23 March 2021, the Company entered into the framework agreement with Geely Holding, pursuant 
to which the Company and Geely Holding agreed to form a joint venture company (“JV Company”) 
to engage in the research and development, purchase and sale of the electric mobility related products 
such as the intelligent electric vehicles under the Zeekr brand and the provision of service relating 
thereto in the PRC.

Pursuant to the framework agreement, the JV Company will issue 2 billion shares. The Company and 
Geely Holding will make capital contributions of RMB2 billion in total and will subscribe for 51% 
(representing RMB1.02 billion or its US$ equivalent) and 49% (representing RMB980 million or its 
US$ equivalent) of the total shares to be issued by the JV Company, respectively. After its formation 
in late March 2021, the JV Company becomes a subsidiary of the Company, and its financial results 
are consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The capital contribution for 
the Group’s interests in the JV Company will be funded by internal cash reserve of the Group.

The JV Company, now named Zeekr Intelligent Technology Holding Ltd. (“Zeekr Holding”), together 
with its subsidiaries (“JV Group”) will thoroughly consolidate the initial layout and incubated intelligent 
and electrified technologies of the joint venture parties (“JV Parties”), and will strategically lay out 
the intelligent electric vehicles and its upstream and downstream industrial chain to further improve 
the users’ experience and customer satisfaction with digitalized and intelligentized services. The JV 
Group will focus on the research and development of such advanced technologies like technologies 
used for electric vehicles, technologies used for “power batteries, electric engines and electronic control 
systems”, other relevant upstream and downstream technologies for intelligent electric vehicles.

Subsequent to the formation of Zeekr Holding on 31 March 2021, the following restructuring and 
acquisitions were announced by Zeekr Holding to facilitate the commencement of full operation by 
the JV Group before the end of 2021:

Acquisition of Maple Guorun by Zeekr Holding for business integration

On 28 April 2021, Value Century Group Limited (“Value Century”) and 浙江福林國潤汽車零部件
有限公司 (Zhejiang Fulin Guorun Automobile Parts Company Limited or “Zhejiang Fulin”), wholly 
owned subsidiaries of the Company, entered into a disposal agreement with 上海華普汽車有限公司 
(Shanghai Maple Automobile Company Limited or “Shanghai Maple”) and Zeekr Holding, pursuant to 
which Zeekr Holding agreed to acquire through its indirect wholly foreign-owned subsidiary, and Value 
Century, Zhejiang Fulin and Shanghai Maple (collectively, “Maple Guorun Vendors”) agreed to sell, 
their respective 91%, 8% and 1% equity interest(s) of 上海華普國潤汽車有限公司 (Shanghai Maple 
Guorun Automobile Company Ltd. or “Maple Guorun”), for a cash consideration of approximately 
RMB980.4 million in total.

The total consideration for the disposal of Maple Guorun was determined after arm’s length negotiations 
between Zeekr Holding and Maple Guorun Vendors with reference to the net asset value of Maple 
Guorun prepared under the HKFRS as at 1 April 2021 of approximately RMB980.4 million.
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Following the completion of the disposal, Maple Guorun continues to be a subsidiary of the Company 
and its financial results continues to be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the 
Group. As the disposal of Maple Guorun does not lead to a loss of the Group’s control over Maple 
Guorun, such disposal does not result in the recognition of any gain or loss in the consolidated income 
statement of the Group.

Acquisition of Zeekr Technology from Geely Holding Automobile by Zeekr Holding

On 28 April 2021, 上海華普國潤汽車有限公司 (Shanghai Maple Guorun Automobile Company Ltd. 
or “Maple Guorun”) entered into an acquisition agreement with 吉利汽車集團有限公司 (Geely 
Automobile Group Company Limited or “Geely Holding Automobile”), pursuant to which Maple 
Guorun agreed to acquire, and Geely Holding Automobile agreed to sell, the entire registered capital 
of 寧波極氪智能科技有限公司 (Ningbo Zeekr Intelligent Technology Company Limited or “Zeekr 
Technology”), for a cash consideration of approximately RMB485.3 million.

The consideration for the acquisition of Zeekr Technology was determined after arm’s length negotiations 
between Maple Guorun and Geely Holding Automobile with reference to the net asset value of Zeekr 
Technology prepared under the HKFRS as at 1 April 2021 of approximately RMB485.3 million. Upon 
completion of the acquisition in July 2021, Zeekr Technology becomes an indirect subsidiary of the 
Company and its financial results are consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the 
Group.

Maple Guorun and Zeekr Technology under Zeekr Holding

Upon completion of the acquisition of Maple Gorun by Zeekr Holding, Maple Guorun becomes as an 
investment holding company under Zeekr Holding to consolidate assets required for the establishment 
of an intelligent vehicle ecosystem. The acquisition of Zeekr Technology, which owns the technologies 
used for a new electric vehicle model under the Zeekr brand (i.e. Zeekr001 model), will form the initial 
step for the Zeekr Holding Group (which comprises Zeekr Holding and its subsidiaries) to implement 
its plan. Upon completions of the acquisitions of Maple Guorun and Zeekr Technology in August 
2021 and July 2021, respectively, the Zeekr Holding Group possesses the technologies for further 
development of the Zeekr001 model.

Acquisitions of CEVT and Haohan Energy and Subscription of Ningbo Viridi  by Zeekr Holding

On 2 July 2021, Zeekr Holding and group members of Geely Holding entered into the following three 
agreements:
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•	 The CEVT Acquisition Agreement

Zeekr Holding, a 51% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the CEVT Acquisition 
Agreement with 浙江吉利汽車有限公司(Zhejiang Geely Automobile Company Limited or 
“Zhejiang Geely”), an 71% owned subsidiary of Geely Holding, pursuant to which Zeekr Holding 
agreed to acquire 100% equity interests in CEVT for a cash consideration of approximately 
SEK1,057.8 million, which was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between Zhejiang Geely 
and Zeekr Holding with reference to the appraised value for 100% equity interests of CEVT as 
at 30 April 2021 as determined by an independent valuer based on the assets approach. Upon 
completion of the acquisition, CEVT will become a wholly owned subsidiary of Zeekr Holding and 
its financial results will be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

CEVT is a world-class automotive research and development institute located in Sweden. It 
has a complete research and development system for the development of new energy vehicles 
including but not limited to the functions of automotive design, software systems development, 
modular development, virtual engineering of intelligent electric vehicles and the provision of 
mobility technology solutions. After the acquisition of CEVT, the Zeekr Holding Group could 
greatly increase the speed of update and iteration of the vehicles under Zeekr brand vehicles, and 
provide continuous and stable technical support for product research and development.

•	 The Haohan Energy Acquisition Agreement

Zeekr Holding entered into the Haohan Energy Acquisition Agreement with Geely Holding 
Automobile, a wholly owned subsidiary of Geely Holding, pursuant to which Zeekr Holding 
agreed to acquire through a subsidiary 30% of the equity interests in 浙江浩瀚能源科技有
限公司 (Zhejiang Haohan Energy Technology Company Limited or “Haohan Energy”) for a 
cash consideration of approximately RMB9.0 million, which was arrived at after arm’s length 
negotiations between Geely Holding Automobile and Zeekr Holding with reference to the 
appraised value for 100% equity interests of Haohan Energy as at 30 April 2021 as determined 
by an independent valuer using the assets approach. Upon completion of acquisition, the financial 
results of Haohan Energy will be accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Group.

Haohan Energy is mainly engaged in the research and development of automobile charging 
facilities and technologies, provision of automobile charging services and operation of automobile 
charging points and network, focusing on the development on charging services under different 
situations, including at home, on a road trip and mobile rescue. It is believed that it is an industry 
norm for new energy automobile manufacturers to invest in automobile charging facilities and 
technology, as customers are increasingly considering the importance of automobile charging 
services. Such services form an integral part for providing a greater level of convenience and 
comfort to the customers. Considering the heavy maintenance and depreciation expenses incurred 
for operating the automobile charging facilities, the acquisition of 30% equity interests in Haohan 
Energy through the Zeekr Holding Group will provide an opportunity for the Group to benefit 
from this growing segment in an asset-light way.
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•	 The Ningbo Viridi Subscription Agreement

Zeekr Holding entered into the Ningbo Viridi Subscription Agreement with 浙江吉創汽車零部
件有限公司 (Zhejiang Jichuang Automobile Parts Company Limited or “Zhejiang Jichuang”) 
and 威睿電動汽車技術(寧波)有限公司 (Viridi E-Mobility Technology (Ningbo) Co., Ltd. or 
“Ningbo Viridi”), each a wholly owned subsidiary of Geely Holding pursuant to which Zeekr 
Holding agreed to subscribe through a subsidiary for additional capital in Ningbo Viridi at a cash 
consideration of approximately RMB860.7 million.

The consideration for the subscription of Ningbo Viridi at approximately RMB860.7 million was 
arrived at after arm’s length negotiations among Zeekr Holding, Zhejiang Jichuang and Ningbo 
Viridi based on 51% equity interests in Ningbo Viridi on a post-subscription basis, which was 
determined with reference to the (i) appraised value of Ningbo Viridi as at 30 April 2021 as 
determined by an independent valuer using the assets approach; (ii) the 49% equity interests in 
Ningbo Viridi owned by Zhejiang Jichuang after the Ningbo Viridi Subscription; and (iii) the 51% 
equity interests in Ningbo Viridi subscribed by Zeekr Holding in the Ningbo Viridi Subscription. 
Upon completion of the subscription, Zeekr Holding and Zhejiang Jichuang will hold 51% and 
49% of the enlarged share capital of Ningbo Viridi, respectively, and Ningbo Viridi will be 
accounted for as a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and its financial results will be 
consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Ningbo Viridi is engaged in the research, development, production and sale of electric powertrain 
and battery systems and related components, and the provision of after-sales services. Throughout 
the development process of electric vehicles, electric powertrain and battery systems are considered 
the core elements for the electric vehicle, as the level of performance and duration of the batteries 
directly affect the driving range and safety of the electric vehicles. By acquiring and consolidating 
Ningbo Viridi, the Zeekr Holding Group will benefit from having a continuous and stable supply 
of the electric powertrain and battery systems which are the key to the manufacture and sale of 
vehicles under Zeekr brand.

Outlook

We believe the rise in raw material prices should subside in the remainder of the year but chip shortage 
could persist during the period. Despite these, the upcoming launch of more new and competitive 
vehicle models should enable the Group to perform better in the second half of the year. Longer-term, 
the transformation from conventional vehicles to NEEVs and intelligent/connected vehicles and the 
scheduled relaxation of foreign investment restrictions in China’s automobile industry over the next 
few years should represent additional challenges to the Chinese passenger vehicle manufacturers. The 
Group’s response to these challenges is the creation of the Zeekr Holding Group early this year to fully 
consolidate the Group’s resources to strive for better performance in the highly competitive market 
for electric vehicles.

Over the last few years, the Group has secured its leading position in China’s passenger vehicle market. 
Further, the Group’s financial position remains strong as a result of good operational cash inflow over 
the past few years. These should enable the Group to continue investing for the future and respond to 
the rapid market changes promptly.
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In view of the huge challenges ahead, we should stay at our original intention, keep our proven strategy 
and maintain our development pace. The Group will continue to increase the proportion of NEEVs in 
its total sales volume by introducing more competitive NEEV products. The amount of new product 
offerings should stay at high levels in the coming years, providing sufficient momentum for the Group 
to maintain growth in the longer run.

The Group had largely completed the rebranding and restructuring of its distribution channels in its 
major export markets. Localisation of production to reduce costs and currency risk already started to 
yield positive results in markets like Belarus and Malaysia, where customer feedback and demand for 
the Group’s products improved considerably. In a few years’ time, exports would not only become a 
key driver to the Group’s growth, but also help to further enhance the Group’s economies of scale. In 
the second half of 2021, the Group will go ahead to further expand its export sales to new markets in 
Southeast Asia and Western Europe.

Major acquisitions in the automobile sector by the Group’s parent Geely Holding over the past few 
years, and its recent strategic collaborations with leading technological partners around the world have 
started to create synergies and huge opportunities for the Group in both its existing automobile business 
and other new business areas. The partnership created by these acquisitions or collaborations should 
provide the Group substantial opportunities for technologies and costs sharing, economies of scale and 
new market penetration. Longer-term, these acquisitions or collaborations should provide additional 
sources of growth for the Group.

With the satisfactory sales performance of the Group’s products in the first half of 2021 and the strong  
market feedback for the upcoming new models to be launched in the remainder of the year, the Group’s 
management team is still determined to achieve our 2021 full year sales volume target of 1,530,000 
units, representing a growth of 16% from previous year, although the recent worsening of chip shortage 
and the resurgence of Covid-19 cases globally could pose significant threat to our sales performance 
over the next few months, thus undermining our chance to achieve the target.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND TREASURY POLICIES

The Group funds its short-term working capital requirement mainly through its own operational 
cash flow, short- term bank loans from commercial banks in China and Hong Kong and the payment 
credit from its suppliers. For its longer-term capital expenditures including product and technology 
development costs, investment in the construction, expansion and upgrading of production facilities, the 
Group’s strategy is to fund these longer-term capital commitments by a combination of its operational 
cash flow, bank borrowings and fund raising exercises in the capital market.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group’s shareholders’ funds amounted to approximately RMB65.0 billion (As 
at 31 December 2020: approximately RMB63.6 billion). The Company issued 4.05 million ordinary 
shares upon exercise of share options during the six months ended 30 June 2021.
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EXPOSURE TO FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

During the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group’s operations were principally related to domestic 
sales of automobiles and related automobile parts and components in China and the Group’s assets 
and liabilities were mainly denominated in Renminbi (RMB), the functional currency of the Company 
and its key subsidiaries.

In terms of export operations, most of the Group’s export sales were denominated in United States 
dollars (US$) during the period. Also, the Group could face foreign exchange risk, particularly in 
emerging markets if it had local subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures in overseas export markets. 
The devaluation of local currencies in overseas markets could result in foreign exchange losses and 
affect the Group’s competitiveness and therefore its sales volume in these markets. To mitigate the 
foreign exchange risk, the Group has embarked on plans to build additional overseas plants to increase 
the proportion of its costs in local currencies to engage in local business activities. Also, to compensate 
for higher costs in export markets, the Group has speeded up the renewal of its export models, and has 
started to streamline its export operations displaying comparative advantages with an aim to achieve 
higher customer satisfaction, better operating efficiency and economies of scale in its export markets.

The Group’s management would also closely monitor the market situation and might consider tools to 
manage foreign exchange risk whenever necessary.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2021, the Group’s current ratio (current assets/current liabilities) was about 1.30 (as at 
31 December 2020: 1.22) and the gearing ratio of the Group was about 6.0% (As at 31 December 2020: 
6.1%) which was calculated on the Group’s total borrowings (excluding trade and other payables and 
lease liabilities) to total shareholders’ equity (excluding non-controlling interests). The Group’s total 
cash level (bank balances and cash + pledged bank deposits) increased by 4% from RMB19.2 billion 
at the end of December 2020 to RMB19.9 billion at the end of June 2021.

Total borrowings (excluding trade and other payables and lease liabilities) as at 30 June 2021 amounted 
to approximately RMB3.9 billion (as at 31 December 2020: approximately RMB3.9 billion) were mainly 
the Group’s borrowings and bonds payable. At the end of June 2021, the Group’s total borrowings 
were denominated in United States Dollars (US$). They were well matched by the currency mix of 
the Group’s export revenues, which were mainly denominated in US$. For the borrowings, they were 
unsecured, interest-bearing and repaid on maturity. Should other opportunities arise requiring additional 
funding, the Directors believe the Group is in a good position to obtain such financing.
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EMPLOYEES’ REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 June 2021, the total number of employees of the Group was about 34,000 (as at 31 December 
2020: 38,000). Employees’ remuneration packages are based on individual experience and work profile. 
The packages are reviewed annually by the management who takes into account the overall performance 
of the working staff and market conditions. The Group also participates in the Mandatory Provident 
Fund Scheme in Hong Kong and state-managed retirement benefit scheme in the PRC. In addition, 
employees are eligible for share options under the share option scheme adopted by the Company.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

At a meeting of the Board held on 18 August 2021, the Board resolved not to pay an interim dividend 
to the Company’s shareholders (2020: Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2021.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the code provisions (“CPs”) of the Corporate Governance Code and 
Corporate Governance Report set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) throughout the six months ended 
30 June 2021, except for CP E.1.2 as explained below:

CP E.1.2 provides that the chairman of the Board (the “Chairman”) and the chairman of respective 
Board committees should attend the annual general meeting of the Company. During the six months 
ended 30 June 2021, the Chairman did not attend the annual general meeting of the Company in person 
due to conflict of his schedules and other prior business engagement in the PRC. If the Chairman could 
not attend the general meeting of the Company in person, he would assign an executive director, who 
does not have a material interest in the businesses contemplating in the meeting and should report to 
him on any enquiries shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) might have, to attend such 
general meeting on his behalf. Further, the Company would facilitate a conference call for Shareholders 
and the Directors who are unable to attend in person (including the Chairman) to discuss any specific 
enquiries with respect to the businesses contemplating in the general meeting. Through these measures, 
views of the Shareholders would be properly communicated to the Board as a whole. In addition, the 
external auditor will be invited to attend the annual general meeting of the Company to answer questions 
about the conduct of the audit, the preparation and content of the auditor’s report, accounting policies 
and auditor’s independence.
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The Company held its annual general meeting on 24 May 2021. Due to conflict of his schedules and 
other prior business engagement in the PRC, the Chairman was unable to attend the general meeting. 
One independent non-executive Director and one executive Director and the Company’s external 
auditor attended and answered questions raised by the Shareholders at the meeting physically. One 
other independent non-executive Director and five other executive Directors attended the meeting via 
conference call.

In the interim period under review, the Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions 
by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its 
own code of conduct for securities transactions by officers (the “Code”). All Directors have confirmed 
their compliance during the review period with the required standards set out in both the Model Code 
and the Code.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an audit committee which was established in accordance with the requirements of 
the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group’s financial 
reporting processes, risk management systems and internal controls. As at 30 June 2021, the audit 
committee comprises Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin, Dannis, Mr. Yeung Sau Hung, Alex, Mr. An Qing Heng 
and Mr. Wang Yang who are the independent non-executive Directors.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months 
ended 30 June 2021.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT ON THE WEBSITES OF THE COMPANY AND THE 
STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

Pursuant to the requirements of the Listing Rules regarding the reporting period, the 2021 interim 
report will set out all information disclosed in the interim results announcement for the first half of 
2021 and will be disclosed on the websites of the Company (http://www.geelyauto.com.hk) and The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (http://www.hkexnews.hk) in due course.

By Order of the Board of
Geely Automobile Holdings Limited

Li Shu Fu
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Li Shu Fu 
(Chairman), Mr. Yang Jian (Vice Chairman), Mr. Li Dong Hui, Daniel (Vice Chairman), Mr. Gui Sheng 
Yue (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. An Cong Hui, Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence and Ms. Wei Mei, and 
the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin, Dannis, Mr. Yeung 
Sau Hung, Alex, Mr. An Qing Heng and Mr. Wang Yang.


